the holder thereof to purchase an additional common share of the Company at $0.10 per common share up to March 22, 2013.

Search Minerals Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
November 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

27

19. First-time Adoption of IFRS

The Company adopted IFRS on December 1, 2011 with the transition date of December 1, 2010 (the “Transition Date”).  Under IFRS
1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’, the IFRS are applied retrospectively at the Transition Date with
all adjustments to assets and liabilities as stated under Canadian GAAP taken to deficit unless certain exemptions are applied.  The
Company has chosen to apply the following elections to:
a) Not apply IFRS 2, ‘Share-based Payments’, to liabilities arising from share-based payment transactions that were settled before

the Transition Date or to equity instruments fully vested before the Transition Date.

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position at December 1, 2010 – Transition Date

 Note
Canadian GAAP

$

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents  1,518,387 - 1,518,387
HST recoverable  314,396 - 314,396
Other receivable  427,337 - 427,337
Marketable securities  40,000 - 40,000
Other assets  33,554 - 33,554

  2,333,674 - 2,333,674

Equipment  116,214 - 116,214
Staking deposits  306,659 - 306,659
Mineral properties and deferred exploration  3,240,213 - 3,240,213

  5,996,760 - 5,996,760

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO

SHAREHOLDERS

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (i) 1,621,346 32,500 1,653,846

Equity attributable to shareholders

Share capital (i) 6,292,197 (254,600) 6,037,597
Warrants  97,097 - 97,097
Contributed surplus  673,608 - 673,608
Accumulated other comprehensive income  20,500 - 20,500
Deficit (i) (2,707,988) 222,100 (2,485,888)

  4,375,414 (32,500) 4,342,914

  5,996,760 - 5,996,760

Search Minerals Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
November 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

28

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position at November 30, 2011

 Note
Canadian GAAP

$

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents  3,547,916 - 3,547,916
HST recoverable  410,194 - 410,194
Other receivable  753,272 - 753,272
Marketable securities  405,500 - 405,500
Other assets  93,065 - 93,065

  5,209,947 - 5,209,947

Equipment  210,791 - 210,791
Reclamation deposits  50,000 - 50,000
Staking deposits  288,350 - 288,350
Mineral properties and deferred exploration  10,389,602 - 10,389,602

  16,148,690 - 16,148,690

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO

SHAREHOLDERS

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  2,085,590 - 2,085,590

Equity attributable to shareholders

Share capital (i) 16,481,185 57,900 16,539,085
Warrants  166,208 - 166,208
Contributed surplus  1,659,276 - 1,659,276
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (115,023) - (115,023)
Deficit (i) (4,128,546) (57,900) (4,186,446)

  14,063,100 - 14,063,100

  16,148,690 - 16,148,690

Search Minerals Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
November 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

29

Reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the Year Ended November 30, 2011

 Note
Canadian GAAP

$

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Accounting and audit  110,673 - 110,673
Administration expense and management fees  250,434 - 250,434
Amortization  87,446 - 87,446
Consulting fees  158,858 - 158,858
Legal fees  61,771 - 61,771
Non-executive directors fees  42,000 - 42,000
Office and miscellaneous  270,846 - 270,846
Regulatory and transfer agent fees  31,831 - 31,831
Rent  30,263 - 30,263
Share-based payments  981,486 - 981,486
Travel and accommodation  153,374 - 153,374

Loss for the year before other items  (2,178,982) - (2,178,982)

Other income (expense) items

Gain on option agreements  818,800 - 818,800
Loss on sale of marketable securities  (11,652) - (11,652)
Interest income  49,613 - 49,613
Flow-through premium income  - 32,500 32,500
Gain on disposal of equipment  2,783 - 2,783
Operator fee income  79,718 - 79,718
Technology research  (487,113) - (487,113)
Write-down of staking deposits  (6,225) - (6,225)

Loss for the year before income taxes  (1,733,058) - (1,700,558)

Deferred income tax recovery (i) 312,500 (312,500) -

Loss for the year  (1,420,558) (280,000) (1,700,558)

Other comprehensive (loss) income for the year

Unrealized loss on marketable securities  (147,175) - (147,175)
Realized loss on marketable securities  11,652 - 11,652

Comprehensive loss for the year  (1,556,081) (280,000) (1,836,081)

Search Minerals Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
November 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

30

Notes to reconciliations

The following paragraphs explain the significant differences between Canadian GAAP and the current IFRS accounting policies
applied by the Company.

i) Flow-through shares

Under Canadian GAAP, the entire net proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares were recognized in equity.  Upon
renunciation of the tax benefits associated with the related expenditures, a deferred tax liability was recognized and shareholders’